
headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

 

model no. 009-1515-2

IMPORTANT:
Please read this manual carefully before using this product and save it 
for reference.

INSTRUCTION 
MANUAL

TIRE STAND WITH WHEELS



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 009-1515-2  |  contact us 1-888-942-6686

2

IF ANY PARTS ARE  MISSING OR DAMAGED, OR IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CALL 
OUR TOLL-FREE HELPLINE  AT 1-888-942-6686.

Read  and understand this instruction manual thoroughly before using the product. It contains important 
information for your safety as well as operating and maintenance advice.
Keep  this instruction manual for future use. Should this product be passed on to a third party, this 
instruction manual must be included.

This MotoMaster product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in workmanship and materials. At 
its discretion, MotoMaster Canada agrees to have any defective part(s) repaired or replaced free of charge, 
within the stated warranty period, when returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This 
product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse. 

W
AR

RA
NT

Y 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N

MADE IN CHINA

IMPORTED BY MOTOMASTER CANADA 
TORONTO, CANADA M4S 2B8



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

3

TA
BL

E 
OF

 C
ON

TE
NT

S

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SAFETY INFORMATION 4
INTRODUCTION 4

SAFETY INFORMATION 4

PERSONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 4

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 4
PARTS LIST 5
ASSEMBLY 6
OPERATION 8

MAINTENANCE 8

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

IMPORTANT:
This manual contains important safety and operating instructions.  
Read all instructions and follow them while using the product.



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 009-1515-2  |  contact us 1-888-942-6686

4
SA

FE
TY

 IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

INTRODUCTION
The MotoMaster® Tire Stand with Wheels is mainly 
designed and great for moving and storing car, 
light truck and SUV tires and wheels. The stand 
can hold 4 tires up to 220 lb (100 kg). 3 wheels 
and handle for easy mobility.

SAFETY INFORMATION
•	 Do not exceed the rated capacity. Be aware 

of dynamic loading! Dropping or bouncing 
load may briefly create excess load causing 
product failure. 

•	 Use only on flat, hard, level surfaces.

•	 Use as intended only. Never step on the tire 
stand.

•	 Make sure the loads are centred, evenly 
distributed and secured with a load restraint 
device before moving. Do not use the tire 
stand to move unstable or top-heavy objects. 

•	 Always move the tire stand with load 
carefully and slowly to prevent load from 
tipping.

•	 Make sure to lock the swivel castor to secure 
the tire stand when not in use, storing or 
removing tires.

•	 Do not modify product.

•	 Wear ANSI-approved safety goggles and 
heavy-duty work gloves during use.

•	 Inspect before every use; do not use if parts 
are loose or damaged. 

•	 Keep your work area clean and well lit. 
Cluttered work areas invite accidents.

•	 Keep bystanders, children, and visitors away 
while using the tire stand. Distractions can 
cause you to lose control. 

•	 Stay alert. Watch what you are doing, and 

use common sense when using the tire 
stand.

•	 The warnings, precautions, and instructions 
discussed in this manual cannot cover all 
possible conditions and situations that may 
occur. The operator must understand that 
common sense and caution are factors which 
cannot be built into this product but must be 
supplied by the operator.

PERSONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
•	 It is the owner’s and/or operator’s 

responsibility to read and understand all 
WARNINGS and operating instructions 
contained on the product labels and within 
the instruction manual prior to operation of 
this product.

•	 It is also the owner’s and/or operator’s 
responsibility to periodically inspect and 
maintain this product and its labels. Read the 
product labels and instruction manual prior to 
operation of this product. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model 009-1515-2

Maximum Capacity 220 lb (100 kg)

Maximum Tire 
Diameter

29 1/2” (75 cm)

Tire Capacity
Car, light truck and SUV tires. 

Up to 4 tire and wheel 
assemblies.

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

TE
CH

NI
CA

L 
SP

EC
IF

IC
AT

IO
NS



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

5

PARTS LIST AND PARTS DIAGRAM
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 Upper Handle 1

2 Lower Handle 1

3 Rear Base Assembly 1

4 Front Base Assembly 1

5 Swivel Castor Wheel 1

6 Lower Upright 1

7 Upper Upright 1

8 Flange Bracket 4

9 Bolt M6x35 2

10 Flat Washer 6 4

11 Lock Nut M6 2

12 Bolt M8x40 3

13 Flat Washer 8 6

14 Lock Nut M8 3

15 Nut M12 1

16 Spring Washer 12 1

17 Flat Washer 12 1

18 Retaining Pin 4

TOOLS REQUIRED
10 mm, 14 mm, 19 mm wrenches (not 
included)

PA
RT

S 
LI

ST

1

2

12
13

5

16
17

15

6

7

8

18

11
10
9

3 41413



headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 009-1515-2  |  contact us 1-888-942-6686

6

ASSEMBLY 

Attach the Upper Handle (1) to the Lower 
Handle (2) with two Bolts (9), four Flat 
Washers (10) and two Lock Nuts (11).

 
Attach the Swivel Castor Wheel (5) to the 
Front Base Assembly (4) with the Nut (15), the 
Spring Washer (16) and the Flat Washer (17).

Place the Lower Handle (2), the Rear Base 
Assembly (3) and the Front Base Assembly (4) 
together. Align the holes and secure with three 
Bolts (12), six Flat Washers (13) and three 
Lock Nuts (14).

1

1

3

3

2

2

AS
SE

M
BL

Y

1

2

11
10
9

4

5

16
17

15

12
13

3 13 14 4

2



headline b
ars

tab
s

continuation tab
s

notes

w
arnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

7headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

Insert the Lower Upright (6) into the centre 
bracket of the Front Base Assembly (4), 
ensuring that the socket holes are positioned 
with the large end up as shown in the 
illustration. Insert the Upper Upright (7) into the 
Lower Upright (6).

4

AS
SE

M
BL

Y

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

WARNING!
Never step on the tire stand during assembly. Make sure parts are 
tightened before use. Do not use if parts are loose or damaged. FPO

6

7

4

Socket Hole 



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 009-1515-2  |  contact us 1-888-942-6686

8

OPERATION

Lock the Swivel Castor Wheel (5).

Place one Retaining Pin (18) into the lowest available socket of the Upright. Make sure the 
Pin seats on the socket securely then slide one Flange Bracket (8) onto the Upright. Turn the 
Flange Bracket (8) to align the gap on the end of Flange bracket (8) onto the Pin.

Ensuring the wheel rim is in the top position, carefully slide the tire onto the Upright and seat 
on the Flange Bracket (8).

Repeat the above steps for the other 3 tires.

Unlock the Swivel Castor Wheel (5), and move the tire stand slowly and carefully to the 
desired area. Lock the Swivel Castor Wheel (5) to keep the tire stand in place.

MAINTENANCE

•	 Before each use, inspect the general condition of the tire stand. Check for broken, 
cracked, or bent parts, loose or missing parts, and any condition that may affect the 
proper operation of the product. If a problem occurs, have the problem corrected before 
further use. Do not use damaged equipment. 

•	 After every use, wipe dry with a clean cloth. Store the tire stand in a safe, dry location 
out of reach of children. 

1

2

3

4

5

OP
ER

AT
IO

N

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

M
AI

NT
EN

AN
CE

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

WARNING!
Never step on the tire stand during use. Make sure the load is 
centred and secured with a load restraint device (not included) 

FPO



headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

 

N° de modèle : 009-1515-2

IMPORTANT :
Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cet article 
et le conserver aux fins de consultation ultérieure.

GUIDE 
D’UTILISATION

SUPPORT ROULANT POUR 
PNEUS



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

N° de modèle : 009-1515-2 | Communiquez avec nous au 1 888 942-6686

2

SI DES PIÈCES SONT MANQUANTES OU ENDOMMAGÉES, OU POUR TOUTE QUESTION, 
VEUILLEZ COMMUNIQUER AVEC NOTRE SERVICE D’ASSISTANCE TÉLÉPHONIQUE SANS FRAIS 
AU 1 888 942-6686.

Avant d’utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement et bien comprendre ce guide d’utilisation. Ce guide 
contient des consignes de sécurité importantes ainsi que des consignes relatives à l’utilisation et à 
l’entretien du produit.

Conservez ce guide d’utilisation pour toute consultation ultérieure. Si vous remettez ce produit à un tiers, ce 
guide d’utilisation doit l’accompagner.
Ce produit MotoMaster comprend une garantie d’un (1) an contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériaux. 
Motomaster Canada consent, à sa discrétion, à réparer ou remplacer gratuitement toute pièce défectueuse 
lorsque celle-ci est retournée avec la preuve d’achat par l’acheteur original, au cours de la période de 
garantie convenue. Ce produit n’est pas garanti contre l’usure ou le bris causés par un usage abusif ou 
inapproprié.

GA
RA

NT
IE

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE

IMPORTÉ PAR MOTOMASTER CANADA 
TORONTO, CANADA 
M4S 2B8



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

3

TA
BL

E 
DE

S 
M

AT
IÈ

RE
S

TABLE DES MATIÈRES
Consignes de sécurité 4
Introduction 4

Consignes de sécurité 4

Consignes de sécurité personnelle 4

Fiche technique 4
Liste des pièces 5
Assemblage 6
Fonctionnement 8

Entretien 8

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

IMPORTANT :
Le présent guide d’utilisation contient un mode d’emploi et des consignes 
de sécurité importants.



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

N° de modèle : 009-1515-2 | Communiquez avec nous au 1 888 942-6686

4
CO

NS
IG

NE
S 

DE
 S

ÉC
UR

IT
É

INTRODUCTION
Le support roulant pour pneus MotoMasterMD est idéal 
pour déplacer et ranger des pneus et des roues de 
voitures, de camionnettes ainsi que de VUS. 4 pneus 
pour un total max. de 220 lb (100 kg) peuvent être 
rangés sur le support. 3 roulettes et poignée pour 
faciliter la manœuvrabilité.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
•     Ne dépassez pas la capacité nominale indiquée. 

Faites attention aux charges dynamiques. 
La chute ou le rebond d’une charge sur le 
chariot peuvent créer une brève surcharge et 
endommager l’article.

•     Utilisez-le sur une surface plane, dure et de 
niveau.

•     Ne l’utilisez qu’aux fins pour lesquelles il a été 
conçu. Ne posez jamais le pied ou montez sur le 
support pour pneus.

•     Assurez-vous que la charge est centrée, 
uniformément répartie et sécurisée au moyen 
d’un appareil de retenue de charge avant de 
déplacer le support. N’utilisez pas le support 
pour déplacer des objets instables ou trop lourds.

•     Déplacez toujours le support chargé prudemment 
et lentement pour éviter que la charge ne 
bascule.

•     Assurez-vous de verrouiller la roulette pivotante 
pour bloquer solidement le support lorsqu’il 
n’est pas utilisé, lorsque vous le rangez ou vous 
enlevez les pneus.

•     Ne modifiez pas cet article.

•     Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité et des 
gants de travail résistants homologués par l’ANSI 
lorsque vous utilisez cet article.

•     Examinez l’article avant chaque utilisation. 
Ne  l’utilisez pas si une pièce est desserrée ou 
endommagée.

•     Veillez à ce que l’aire de travail soit propre et 
bien éclairée. Une zone de travail encombrée est 

propice aux accidents.

•     Tenez les enfants et toute autre personne à 
distance lorsque vous utilisez le support à pneus. 
Les distractions peuvent entraîner la perte de 
son contrôle.

•     Restez vigilant. Faites attention à ce que vous 
faites et faites preuve de bon sens lors de 
l’utilisation du support à pneus.

•     Les avertissements, les mises en garde et les 
instructions décrits dans ce guide d’utilisation 
ne peuvent pas couvrir toutes les conditions et 
situations qui peuvent survenir. L’utilisateur doit 
comprendre que c’est à lui de faire preuve de 
bon sens et de prudence.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE
•     Il incombe au propriétaire et/ou à l’utilisateur de 

lire et de comprendre tous les AVERTISSEMENTS 
et instructions contenus sur les étiquettes et 
dans le guide d’utilisation avant d’utiliser cet 
article.

•     Il incombe également au propriétaire et/ou 
à l’utilisateur d’inspecter périodiquement et 
d’entretenir cet article et ses étiquettes.

Lisez les étiquettes et le guide d’utilisation avant 
d’utiliser cet article.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Modèle 009-1515-2

Capacité maximum 220 lb (100 kg)

Diamètre maximal 
du pneu

Diamètre de 29 1/2 po (75 cm)

Capacité

Pneus de voiture, de 
camionnette et de VUS

Pour 4 ensembles de pneus et 
roues maximum.

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

FI
CH

E 
TE

CH
NI

QU
E



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

5

LISTE DES PIÈCES ET SCHÉMA
N° DE 
PIÈCE 

DESCRIPTION QTÉ

1 PARTIE SUPÉRIEURE DE LA 
POIGNÉE

1

2 PARTIE INFÉRIEURE DE LA 
POIGNÉE 

1

3 BASE ARRIÈRE 1

4 BASE AVANT 1

5 ROULETTE PIVOTANTE 1

6 TIGE INFÉRIEURE 1

7 TIGE SUPÉRIEURE 1

8 BRIDE 4

9 BOULON M6X35 2

10 RONDELLE PLATE 6 4

11 CONTRE-ÉCROU M6 2

12 BOULON M8X40 3

13 RONDELLE PLATE 8 6

14 CONTRE-ÉCROU M8 3

15 ÉCROU M12 1

16 RONDELLE À RESSORT 12 1

17 RONDELLE PLATE 1

18 GOUPILLE DE RETENUE 4

OUTILS REQUIS
Clés de 10 mm, 14 mm, 19 mm (non 
comprises)

LI
ST

E 
DE

S 
PI

ÈC
ES

1

2

12
13

5

16
17

15

6

7

8

18

11
10
9

3 41413



headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

N° de modèle : 009-1515-2 | Communiquez avec nous au 1 888 942-6686

6

ASSEMBLAGE 

Fixez la partie supérieure de la poignée (1) à 
la partie inférieure de la poignée (2) au moyen 
de deux boulons (9), des rondelles plates (10) 
et de deux contre-écrous (11).
 
Fixez la roulette pivotante (5) à la base avant 
(4) au moyen de l’écrou (15), de la rondelle 
élastique (16) et de la rondelle plate (17).

Assemblez la partie inférieure de la poignée 
(2), la base arrière (3) et la base avant (4). 
Alignez les trous et fixez l’assemblage au 
moyen de trois boulons (12), six rondelles 
plates (13) et trois contre-écrous (14).

1

1

3

3

2

2

AS
SE

M
BL

AG
E

1

2

11
10
9

4

5

16
17

15

12
13

3 13 14 4

2



headline b
ars

tab
s

continuation tab
s

notes

w
arnings

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

7headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

Insérez la tige inférieure (6) dans la bride 
centrale de la base avant (4), en vous assurant 
que les trous piriformes sont positionnés 
avec la grande extrémité vers le haut comme 
indiqué sur l’illustration.

4

AS
SE

M
BL

AG
E

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

AVERTISSEMENT!
Ne marchez jamais sur le support pendant l’assemblage. Assurez-
vous que les pièces sont correctement serrées avant d’utiliser le 
chariot. Ne l’utilisez pas si une pièce est desserrée ou endommagée. 

FPO

6

7

4

Trou piriforme 



he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

N° de modèle : 009-1515-2 | Communiquez avec nous au 1 888 942-6686

8

FONCTIONNEMENT

Verrouillez la roulette pivotante (5).

Placez une goupille de retenue (18) dans le trou piriforme le plus bas de la tige. Assurez-vous 
que la goupille repose sur le trou piriforme puis glissez une bride (8) sur la tige. Tournez la 
bride (8) pour aligner la rainure sur son extrémité (8) sur la goupille.

En vous assurant que la jante est orientée vers le haut, faites glisser délicatement le pneu 
sur la tige et en position sur la bride (8).

Répétez l’étape ci-dessus pour les 3 autres pneus.

Déverrouillez la roulette pivotante (5) et déplacez lentement et prudemment le support à 
pneus vers l’endroit souhaité. Verrouillez la roulette pivotante (5) pour bloquer le support à 
pneus en place.

ENTRETIEN

•	 Examinez le support à pneus avant chaque utilisation. Vérifiez s’il y a des pièces 
cassées, fêlées, courbées, desserrées ou manquantes, ou tout autre état qui pourrait 
affecter le bon fonctionnement de l’article. Si un problème survient, corrigez-le avant de 
réutiliser l’article. N’utilisez pas un équipement endommagé. 

•	 Après chaque utilisation, essuyez le chariot à l’aide d’un chiffon propre et sec. 
Entreposez le support à pneus dans un endroit sûr et sec, hors de la portée des enfants.

1

2

3

4

5

FO
NC

TI
ON

NE
M

EN
T

he
ad

lin
e 

ba
rs

ta
bs

co
nt

in
ua

tio
n 

ta
bs

no
te

s

w
ar

ni
ng

s

EN
TR

ET
IE

N

headline bars

tabs

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

AVERTISSEMENT!
Ne montez jamais sur le support pendant l’utilisation. Assurez-vous que 
la charge est centrée et sécurisée au moyen d’un appareil de retenue de 
charge (non inclus) avant de déplacer le chariot. before moving. 

FPO


	MM-Mobile Tire Stand-En
	MM-Mobile Tire Stand-Fr

